




April 2, 1991

William R. Galstan, City Attorney

City Hall

Third and H

P.O. Box 130

Antioch, CA 94509






Re: Your Request for Informal Assistance






Our File No. I 91-024

Dear Mr. Galston:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice regarding the conflict of interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   Since your letter asks for general guidance, this letter is in the nature of informal assistance. 

QUESTION


Does the Mayor of Antioch, Joel Keller, have a conflict of interest in participating in decisions concerning construction of proposed Kaiser Permanente facilities because he holds membership in the Kaiser Permanente system for health care?

CONCLUSION


Membership in the Kaiser Permanente health care system does not constitute a financial interest as contemplated by Section 87103; therefore, Mayor Keller would not have a conflict of interest in participating in decisions relating to construction of proposed Kaiser Permanente facilities.

FACTS


Mayor Joel Keller is a member of the Kaiser Permanente Health Plan ("Kaiser").  A Kaiser medical clinic facility is located in Antioch.  Kaiser is considering either acquiring or constructing a hospital facility within the City of Antioch.  If a new facility is constructed, a number of land use approvals would be necessary from the city, including land use entitlements which would have to be approved by the City Council.  The Mayor is concerned about whether his membership would create a conflict of interest if he were to participate in decisions regarding approvals in connection with a new Kaiser facility.

ANALYSIS


A public official is prohibited from making, participating in, or using official position to influence a governmental decision in which his or her the official knows or has reason to know that he or she has a financial interest. Section 87100.  Financial interests are enumerated in Section 87103 as follows:


An official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:  


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  


(e)  Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


For purposes of this section, indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse or dependent child of a public official, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official's agents, spouse, and dependent children own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10-percent interest or greater.


Membership in a health maintenance organization or other health care system would not seem to fit into any of the categories set forth in Section 87103.  It would not be reasonably foreseeable that Mayor Keller would himself experience a material financial effect from construction of a new Kaiser facility unless he had an ownership interest in the land, or in property near the land on which Kaiser proposed to build.  Another scenario in which the Mayor might have a conflict of interest would be if he were an officer, partner, trustee, employee, or a holder of a management position in Kaiser. 


Mere membership would not be a financial interest as contemplated by Section 87103 and the facts that you have provided do not indicate that the Mayor's interest is more than membership in the health care program.  Under those facts, there would be no conflict of interest for the Mayor or any other similarly situated public official in Antioch who is a Kaiser member in connection with decisions regarding the proposed Kaiser facility.


I trust the above answers your question.  If you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me at (916) 322-5901.







Sincerely,







Scott Hallabrin







Acting General Counsel







Susan L. Bobrow







Counsel, Legal Division
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